

No. 15-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, ACTING ON ITS
OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THE MEMBER
STATES IT HAS POWER TO REPRESENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN A. MALONE
CARLOS A. ACEVEDO
KRUPNICK CAMPBELL MALONE
BUSER SLAMA HANCOCK
LIBERMAN P.A.
12 Southeast Seventh Street
Suite 801
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 763-8181

JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. HALLORAN, JR., P.C.
Westchester Financial Center
50 Main Street, Suite 1000
White Plains, New York 10606
(914) 682-2077
jjh@halloranlawpc.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below	4
1. The District Court’s Decisions	4
2. The Appeal.....	5
3. The <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Intervention of the United States	6
4. The Second Circuit’s Main Opinion	7
5. The Second Circuit’s <i>Per Curiam</i> Opinion	9
6. The Second Circuit’s Denial of Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address Extraterritoriality	10
A. RICO Extraterritoriality Is Not Squarely Presented	10
B. This Case Is In An Interlocutory And Fluid Posture	13
C. The Fact-Bound, Rule 12(b)(6) Decision Below Has Limited Impact	16
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	18
A. There Is No Genuine Conflict With The Law Of The Ninth Circuit	18
B. The Second Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Morrison</i>	24
(a) The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Rooted In RICO’s Text	24
(b) The Second Circuit Correctly Construed RICO As A Whole	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(c) The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Reinforced By RICO’s History32
(d) The Second Circuit Correctly Rejected the “Domestic Injury” Limit34
CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	30
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	27, 28, 29
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	30, 35
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	14
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Chua Han Mow v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1031 (1985).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	27, 28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 544 U.S. 1012 (2005), <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 424 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1092 (2006)	1
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>H. J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	35
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	17
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13342 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2015)	23
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	29
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44126 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015)	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	15
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Seamaster Logistics, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 11574 (9th Cir. Cal. July 6, 2015).....	34
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v.</i> <i>Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	35
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	15
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007).....	14
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-05292-BLF, ECF No. 60 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2015)21, 34
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos v. SK Eng'g & Constr. Co.</i> , 572 Fed. Appx. 60, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13496 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> , Order (2d Cir. Aug. 25, 2014)16
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)35
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)20
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)34
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)29, 35
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)32
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)22
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Felix-Gutierrez</i> , 940 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Kazzaz</i> , 592 F. App'x 553 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2388 (2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 727 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1340 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 855 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 776 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104204 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Rone</i> , 598 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 946 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Shubin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1935 (2014).....	22-23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2371 (2013)	22
<i>United States v. Sidorenko</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52452 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Order (9th Cir. July 20, 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	18
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	29

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)	33
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(G)	32
18 U.S.C. § 1962	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	4, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	30

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 7, 16
147 Cong. Rec. H7198 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001)	33
147 Cong. Rec. S11028-29 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 2001) ...	33
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 315, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001).....	33
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 813, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001).....	32
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b)	27, 34
Mark Hamblett, Circuit Declines En Banc Review of RJR Nabisco Ruling, N.Y.L.J., April 14, 2015	16
Report of the House Committee on the Judiciary, H. Rept. 107-236 on H.R. 2975 (Part 1) (Oct. 11, 2001).....	32, 33
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	19, 23
